ng (akton) Nebasta

work reinchie in

Achisec mail



FT/FAX

## भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान अनुसंधान परिषद INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH

स्वास्थ्य अनुसंधान विभाग (स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय) वी. गर्मालंगस्वाभी भवन, अन्सारी नगर, नई दिल्ली - 110 029

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RESEARCH (MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE)
V. RAMALINGASWAMI BHAWAN, ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI - 110 029

CIRCULAR NO. 20 of 2011

No.18/6/2004-Admn-II

Dated: 05/07/2011

To.

The Directors/Director-in-Charge of all permanent Institutes/Centers of the Council.

Subject:-

Implementation of decision on 6<sup>th</sup> CPC recommendations relating to Special Allowance for child care for women with disabilities and Education Allowance for disabled children and clarification on increase in certain allowances by 25% as a result of enhancement of Dearness Allowance w.e.f. 1.1.2011 and clarification on this matter.

Sir/Madam

I am directed to send herewith a copy of O.M. No. 12011/1/2011-Estt.(Allowance) dated 04.05.2011 and No. 2011/5/2008-AIS-II dated 07.06.2011 received from Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, New Delh on the subject matter for your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully

(SARDAR Singh State)

Administrative Officer for Director General

## No 12011/0112011 Estt (Allowance) Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pension Department of Personnel & Training

New Delhi, May 4, 2011

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Clarification on increase in certain allowances by 25% as a result of enhancement of Dearness Allowances w.e.f. 1.1.2011 -

On the above mentioned subject, it is stated that consequent upon enhancement of Dearness Allowance payable to Central Government employees @ 51% w.e.f. 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2011 vide Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M. No.1(2)/2011-E-II (B) dated 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2011, the following points are clarified:

- a) The annual coiling limit for reimbursement of Children Education Allowance shall be Rs.15,000/- per child. Accordingly, the quarterly claim could be more than Rs.3750/- in one quarter and less than Rs.3750/- in another quarter subject to the annual ceiling of Rs.15,000/- per child and Hostel Subsidy shall be Rs.3750/- per month per child;
- b) The rates of Special Allowance for Child Care to women with disabilities stands revised to Rs.1250/- per month; and
- c) The annual ceiling for reimbursement of education allowance for disabled children of Government employees shall be treated as revised to Rs.30,000/-per annum per child and the rates of Hostel Subsidy for disabled children of Government employees shall be treated as revised from Rs.6000/-per child per month to Rs.7500/- per child per month.
- These revisions are applicable with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2011.
- 3. These revisions shall be subject to other terms and conditions mentioned in this Department's O.M. No.12011/03/2008-Estt (Allowance) dated 2.9.2008 and O.M. No.12011/04/2008 dated 11.9.2008.

भन् र-1/Cordn-l डा. सं./D: No. 911 120 11 विनाद, १०.१६ थी । 5/11

(Vibha Govil Mishra) Deputy Secretary Telefax: 23092483

## No. 20011/5/2008-AIS-II Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions

(Deptt. of Personnel & Training)

North Block, New Delhi 110001 Dated: June 07, 2011

To

The Chief Secretaries of all the State Governments/UTs.

Implementation of decision on 6th CPC recommendations relating to Special Sub.: Allowance for child care for women with disabilities and Education Allowance for disabled children and clarification on increase in certain allowances by 25% as a result of enhancement of Dearness Allowance w.e.f. 1.1.2011 - reg.

Sir.

I am directed to refer to this Department's letter of even number dated 2/9/2008 regarding grant of Children Education Allowance and Reimbursement of Tuition Fee to the members of All India Services in State Cadre in terms of provisions contained in DoPT's OM No.12011/03/2008-Estt.(All.) dated 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2008 and to say that consequent upon enhancement of Dearness Allowance @ 51% w.e.f. 1.1.2011 vide Ministry Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure OM No.1(2)/2011-E.II(B), dated 24/3/2011, the rates of Children Education Allowance and Hostel Subsidy prescribed under the OM dated 2/9/2008 stand raised by 25% w.e.f. 1/1/2011.

- As per the revised rates, the annual ceiling for re-imbursement of Children Education Allowance from Rs.12,000 to Rs.15,000/- per child and Hostel Subsidy shall be Rs.3750/- per month per child.
- It has also been decided to extend the benefit of provisions contained in instructions of the Central Government regarding grant of Special Allowance for women employees for child care and Education Allowance for disabled children of the Government employees. issued vide Office Memorandum No.12011/04/2008-Estt.(All.) dated 11/9/2008, to the members of All India Services.
- The rates of Special Allowance for Child Care to women officers with disabilities stands revised to Rs.1250/- per month with effect from 1st January, 2011.
- The annual ceiling for reimbursement of education allowance for disabled children of Government employees shall be treated as revised to Rs.30,000/- per annuam per child and the rates of Hostel Subsidy for disabled children of Government employees shall be treated as revised from Rs.6000/- per child per month to Rs.7500/- per child per month with effect from 1st January, 2011.

Yours faithfully,

(Deepti Umashankar) Director(Services)